RESOLUTION NO. 12162019-2

RESOLUTION AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 3416

WHEREAS, the City of New Castle by passage of Ordinance No. 3416 on November 19, 1984, established a Non-Reverting Fund for the Emergency Ambulances Services of Henry County, Indiana; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that said ordinance should be amended to financially support the addition of lease purchase of 4 ambulances on a 5 year replacement rotation as well as assist with departmental supplies and maintenance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of New Castle, Indiana that Ordinance No. 3416 is hereby amended to provide that the First Aid Unit Recovery Fund shall receive fifty percent (50%) of all revenue collected by the Ambulance Billing Service (ABS) into the non-reverting fund established by said ordinance. (The remaining 50% of said funds collected shall be deposited in the City's General Fund.)

All other provisions of Ordinance 3416 not amended or changed by this resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

REPEALER: All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: Any provision herein contained which is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful or which by operation shall be inapplicable, shall be deemed omitted but the rest and remainder of this resolution, to the extent feasible, shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-18-6, this transfer shall become effective immediately upon passage without further notice or further approval.

	Greg York, Presiding Officer Common Council, New Castle, Indiana
ATTEST:	
Christy York, Clerk-Treasurer	
AYE	NAY
	_
	_
	_
	_
	_

Greg York, Mayor City of New Castle, Indiana